

No. 25-6926

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

BILLY LEON KEARSE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 3, 2026, AT 6:00 P.M.**

JAMES UTHMEIER
Attorney General of Florida

Office of the Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Rd., Ste. 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 287-7900
scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

Scott A. Browne
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Leslie T. Campbell
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Lisa-Marie Lerner
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 12

ISSUE I

Certiorari review should be denied because the Florida Supreme Court rejected the successive postconviction claims based on independent and adequate state law grounds of untimeliness, lack of diligence to excuse the time bar, procedural bar and/or legal insufficiency 12

ISSUE II

This Court should deny certiorari review of the Florida Supreme Court’s judgment affirming the denial of the intellectual disability claim pursuant to *Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002), because it was based on an adequate and independent state law procedural bar 22

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 2, 8, 21, 24
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 357 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 2023)	14
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)	18, 19, 26
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	13, 23
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	23
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 301 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 2020)	25
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 604 U.S. 226 (2025).....	23
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 412 So. 3d 701 (Fla.)	16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Heath v. State</i> , No. SC2026-0112, 2026 WL 320522 (Fla. Feb. 3).....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	13
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 579 (Fla.)	8
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 416 So. 3d 273 (Fla.)	16
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	24
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 419 So. 3d 619 (Fla.)	16, 26

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	19
<i>Kearse v. Florida</i> , 532 U.S. 945 (2001).....	7
<i>Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 669 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 736 F.3d 1359.....	9
<i>Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 15-15228, 2022 WL 3661526 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 10, 14
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 11 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 2009)	2, 9, 13
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 1244 (Fla. 2011)	3, 9, 13
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 252 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 587 U.S. 922 (2019)	3, 9, 14
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	2, 4, 5, 13
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 945 (2001)	2, 5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2007)	2, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , No. SC2026-0250 & SC2026-0251, 2026 WL 523132 (Fla. Feb. 25, 2026) ...	1, 3, 11, 14, 23, 24, 26
<i>Kearse v. Tucker</i> , 100 So. 3d 1148	3, 9, 14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	5
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020)	25
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 409 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2025)	21, 24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 9
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So.3d 799 (Fla. 2016)	18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , No. 3D22-1451, 2025 WL 3703628 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 22, 2025)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. (1984).....	7

<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 407 So. 3d 385 (Fla.)	16
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	26
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 758 (Fla. 2017)	18, 25
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018)	26
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 415 So. 3d 203 (Fla.)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C.A. § 2244 (2)(B)(i) (ii)	15
§ 921.137	18
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat.	24, 25
§ 921.137(4), Fla. Stat.	11, 18

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	18
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851	7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)	23
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)(B)	23
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)	23
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1)(D)	17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2)	17
